



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF WESTLAND POLICE & FIRE)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
)
Plaintiff,) Civil Action No. 4473-VCN
)
v.)
)
AXCELIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

PLAINTIFF'S PRETRIAL BRIEF

DATED: June 12, 2009

Jay W. Eisenhofer (DE Bar No. 2864)
Michael J. Barry (DE Bar No. 4368)
Christian J. Keeney (DE Bar No. 5197)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
Axcelis’ and SHI’s Joint Venture.....	3
SHI Proposes to Acquire Axcelis.....	4
SHI Revises its Acquisition Proposal.....	5
Axcelis Shareholders Withhold Support for Axcelis Directors.....	6
Axcelis’ Board Thwarts Shareholders’ Will	7
Finally, Axcelis Purports To Engage In Discussions With SHI, But The Board’s Conduct Raises Questions Regarding Its Good Faith	8
Westland P&F Requests – and is Denied – Access to Axcelis’ Books and Records.....	9
Axcelis Sells SEN to SHI.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFF’S DEMAND LETTER STATED A “PROPER PURPOSE”	11
A. There Is A “Credible Basis” From Which The Court Can Infer That The Axcelis Board Breached Its Fiduciary Duties To Shareholders.....	12
1. The Axcelis Board’s Retention Of Rejected Directors Establishes A “Credible Basis” From Which This Court Can Infer The Board Breached Its Duty of Loyalty	13
2. The Axcelis Board’s Defensive Actions, Including The Sale of SEN, In The Context of SHI’s Acquisition Attempts Establish A “Credible Basis” From Which This Court Can Infer The Board Breached Its Duty Of Loyalty.....	18
II. THE SCOPE OF WESTLAND P&F’S BOOKS AND RECORDS REQUEST IS PROPER.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AC Acquisitions Corp. v. Anderson, Clayton & Co.</i> , 519 A.2d 103 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	15
<i>Apple Computer v. Exponential Technology</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999)	13
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb. Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1945546 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2004)	12
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	18
<i>Grimes v. DSC Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561(Del. Ch. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Khanna v. Covad Commc’ns Group, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004)	12
<i>La. Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2896540 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2007).....	1
<i>MM Companies v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	14, 15, 16
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990)	17
<i>Sahagen Satellite Tech. Group, LLC v. Ellipso, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 794 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	11
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft, Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	15
<i>Security First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting and Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Sutherland v. Dardanelle Timber Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1451531 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2006)	11

Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc.,
681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)12

Unitrin, Inc., v. Am. Gen. Corp.,
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)passim

Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)13, 16, 17, 19
